507272508 05/09/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7319429

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GERALD I SHULMAN	05/14/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HOWARD HUGHES MEDICAL INSTITUTE	
Street Address:	4000 JONES BRIDGE ROAD	
City:	CHEVY CHASE	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20815	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16936316

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)972-7725

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2159721089

Email: IPGroupMailbox@saul.com, natalie.lolli@saul.com

Correspondent Name: DOMINGOS J. SILVA, SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP

Address Line 1: 1500 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: CENTRE SQUARE WEST, 38TH FLOOR Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047162-5166US2(01179)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATALIE LOLLI	
SIGNATURE:	/Natalie Lolli/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2022	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=39971579\_1#page1.tif source=39971579\_1#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 059867 FRAME: 0292 507272508

## **CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT**

Confirmation of Assignment made MAY 14, 2013, by Gerald I. Shulman, MD, PhD ("Inventor") to the Howard Hughes Medical Institute, a Delaware corporation ("HHMI").

#### Recitals

WHEREAS, Inventor is an employee of HHMI and, as a condition of his employment, has signed the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "Intellectual Property Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Agreement, Inventor (a) assigned to HHMI all rights he had in any intellectual property resulting from research by HHMI employees, alone or with others, whether or not patentable or copyrightable, and whether funded in whole or in part by HHMI (each a "Subject Property") and (b) agreed to execute any agreements that may be desired by HHMI in connection with such assignment;

WHEREAS, Inventor has, alone or with others invented "Slow Release Oral Formulation of 2,4 Dinitrophenol for the Treatment of Hypertriglyceridemia, Non-Alcoholic Fatty Liver Disease, Hepatic Insulin Resistance, Type 2 Diabetes and Obesity" which may be the subject of a patent application (the "Invention"), and the Invention is a Subject Property; and

WHEREAS, Inventor seeks to confirm the assignment of his interest in the Invention to HHMI, and HHMI desires the execution of a confirmatory assignment of all of Inventor's right, title, and interest in the Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained in and the acts performed and to be performed pursuant to the Intellectual Property Agreement and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Inventor, Inventor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Inventor hereby confirms the assignment to HHMI of his entire right, title, and interest in the Invention; any United States patent applications and all corresponding foreign patent applications which are directed to the Invention and any and all patents issued therefrom; all United States or foreign division and continuation applications based on any of the foregoing, and any and all patents issued therefrom; and all claims which are directed to the Invention and which may be contained in continuation-in-part applications or in patents which issue therefrom.
- 2. <u>Cooperation</u>. Inventor agrees to execute upon request such further confirmatory assignments, documents, and other instruments as may be requested by HHMI in connection with the Invention and to assist HHMI (or others at the direction of HHMI) in applying for, obtaining, and enforcing patents, copyrights, or other rights in the United States and in any foreign country with respect to the Invention.

PATENT REEL: 059867 FRAME: 0293

	essors and assigns and	Islans of the Assignment shall inure to the shall be binding on the Inventor and his gns.
4. Warrar any assignment, contract, or u		and represents that he has not entered into ict herewith  Gerald I. Shulman, MD, PhD
State of Connecticut		
County of NEW HAV.	EN	
PhD and acknowledged that I		e the above-named Gerald I. Shulman, MD, sing instrument in his authorized capacity this
(SEAL)	Notary Public	JANET A BUDZINACK (print name)
		My Commission Expires: SEPT. 30, 20/4/
OCR 6183		

69151901